



IN THE HIGH COURT OF JUDICATURE AT BOMBAY  
CIRCUIT BENCH AT KOLHAPUR  
CIVIL APPELLATE JURISDICTION

**WRIT PETITION NO. 643 OF 2018**

Mrs. Patil Swati Krishna and Another. ...Petitioners.

**Versus**

The State of Maharashtra and Another. ...Respondents.

\_\_\_\_\_  
*Mr. N. V. Bandiwadekar along with Sagar Mane for the Petitioner.*  
*Ms. T. J. Kapre, AGP for the Respondent-State.*  
\_\_\_\_\_

**Coram : M. S. Karnik &  
Sharmila U. Deshmukh, JJ.**

**Date : September 2, 2025.**

**P. C. :**

1. Issue notice to the Respondent No. 2, returnable on **1<sup>st</sup> October 2025.**
2. In addition to Court notice, private notice is permitted.

**[Sharmila U. Deshmukh, J.]**

**[M. S. Karnik, J.]**